
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader (incorporating  
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Leader, incorporating Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Monday, 20 June 2016 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 22 June 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00 pm on Thursday 16 
June 2016. 
 

 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader, Housing and 

Safer Neighbourhoods, is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods held 
on 23 May 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 17 June 2016.  
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Leader’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

4. Acomb Green - Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the 
recent consultation process and determine whether to introduce 
a PSPO for Acomb Green.  
 

5. West Bank Park - Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome   

(Pages 19 - 46) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the 
recent consultation process and determine whether to introduce 
a PSPO for West Bank Park.  
 

6. Proposed Changes to the Traveller Pitch 
Agreement   

(Pages 47 - 78) 

 This report seeks approval to consult on proposed changes to 
the existing Traveller Pitch agreement. 
 

7. Granting of additional powers for the 
Neighbourhood Enforcement Team and 
changes to existing Fixed Penalty Notice 
Charges   

(Pages 79 - 93) 

 This report asks the Executive Leader, Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods, to consider granting additional enforcement 
powers to the Neighbourhood Enforcement team and to consider 
changes to two existing Fixed Penalty Notice charges issued by 
the Neighbourhood Enforcement team.   
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 23 May 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 21 March 2016 and 4 April 2016 
be approved and signed as correct records by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Mr Rogers, a local resident, was in attendance to express his views 
on agenda item 5 Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) Consultation Outcome.  He felt that option 3, to authorise the 
introduction of the PSPO to ensure that all dog fouling was picked 
up, should be introduced as the land was enjoyed by all users and he 
felt option 1, to authorise the introduction of the PSPO to ban dogs 
from Holgate Dock at all times, was criminalising responsible dogs 
owners who were doing no harm.  He 
[...]
low target rent. 

 

Resolved: That Option 1,  to increase the rent payable to Target 
Rent on a property when it becomes void, be approved.  

 

Reason:  To maximise the council’s income.  
 
 

45. Holgate Dock - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Member considered the responses from the recent 
consultation process to determine whether to introduce a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the area of land known as 
Holgate Dock.  

Page 2



 

Officers gave an update and confirmed that the decision to undertake 
consultation was in response to complaints received from St Paul’s 
Primary School  and residents who had highlighted issues with dog 
fouling within Holgate Dock. 

 

The Executive Member noted that as part of the process the Council 
sought views from local residents to determine whether they 
supported the PSPO and of the182 survey responses  received 57% 
said they would support a PSPO with 56% supporting an outright ban 
for dogs.    

 
Officers stated that it was a small minority of individuals who did not 
clean up after their dogs and that the ban was not intended to 
criminalise dog owners.   

 

The Executive Member confirmed he had considered all the 
consultation responses including residents’ and ward councillors’ 
concerns and the options available in the report. After much 
consideration he felt option 2 and 3 were unworkable and, due to the 
land being primarily used by St Pauls Primary School, option 1 should 
be introduced. He agreed that most dog walkers were responsible 
owners so he did not want his decision to stigmatise them or be seen 
as a precedent for any up and coming PSPO bans. He also felt that 
the problems related to toxocariasis should not be over stated. 

 

Resolved:  That option 1 be approved: 
 

To introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
within Holgate Dock to ban dogs from the area and to set 
the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 
days. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 
anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 

  
 

 
 

  

 
Decision Session – Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

 20 June 2016 
 

 
Report of Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Acomb Green - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation 
Outcome 
 
Summary 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the recent 

consultation process and determine whether to introduce a PSPO for 
Acomb Green.  The decision to undertake consultation regarding a 
potential PSPO was in response to concerns raised by North Yorkshire 
Police. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2.    The Executive Leader, Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, is asked to 

approve option 1 – The introduction of a PSPO within Acomb Green to 
include:  
 

 Banning the drinking of alcohol 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 Banning under 16’s from the possession of lighters in the play area 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of anti-social 

behaviour in our communities 
 

Background 
 
3.    The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force 

on the 20th October 2014 and changed the powers available to local 
authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
4.    The Act introduced a new power, a PSPO, which is granted by the Local 

Authority, but can be enforced by either the Local Authority or the Police.   
 
5.    The PSPO
[...]
 3 0 

The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more 
people who are causing anti social behaviour 

37 3 3 

A ban on the possession of lighters by under 
16’s in the play area 

40 2 0 

 
12. North Yorkshire Police and the Office of the Police & Crime 

Commissioner have been consulted on these proposals. North Yorkshire 
Police support the proposals and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner have advised that ‘I have worked with local residents and 
business owners to try and resolve the issue of street drinking in parts of 
North Yorkshire, and its subsequent effects. Having seen first-hand the 
consequences street drinking and anti-social behaviour can have I 
believe this civil order is a big step forward in giving the police and the 
local authority the necessary powers to tackle those issues. Targeting 
the individuals who are causing these issues will allow for a more 
effective response, as well as assist in preventing issues before they 
escalate and effect the community.’  
 

13.  Both Ward Councillors and Public Realm have also been advised 
regarding these requests, and support the recommendation. 

 
Options 
 
14.  Option 1 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO for Acomb Green to 

include: 
 

 Banning the drinking of alcohol 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB 

 Banning under 16’s from the possession of lighters in the play area 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 
15.  Option 2 – Decline to introduce a PSPO for the area. 
 
Analysis 
 
16.  Option 1 – The Council and North Yorkshire Police have experienced 

issues with groups of youths at Acomb Green, local residents in the area 
have complained about issues such as drinking and associated anti 
social behaviour.  In the consultation this is reflected by 93% of the 
consultation responses been from local residents.   

Page 7



 
 

 
1
[...]
 Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation 
Outcome 
 
Summary 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to consider the responses from the recent 

consultation process and determine whether to introduce a PSPO for 
West Bank Park. The decision to undertake consultation regarding a 
potential PSPO was in response to concerns raised by North Yorkshire 
Police. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2.    The Executive Leader, Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, is asked to 

approve option 1 – The introduction of a PSPO within West Bank Park 
to cover: 
  

 Banning motorised bikes 

 Banning drinking alcohol in the park 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 A requirement that dogs are kept on a lead between 8.00am and 
6.00pm 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at  £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of anti-social 

behaviour in our communities 
 

Background 
 
3.    The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force 

on the 20th October 2014 and changed the powers available to local 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
 

authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our 
communities. 
 

4.    The Act introduced a new power, a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO), which is granted by the Local Authority, but can be enforced by 
either the Local Authority or the Police.   

 
5.    The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or continuing 

anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  Such an order lasts for 
a period of up to 3 years, with provision for extensions for up to 3 years 
at a time.  The process starts by way of consultation, and after this time, 
a decision can be taken by a Local Authority to grant a PSPO.  This new 
power replaces the previou
[...]
ween 8.00am and 6.00pm 

32 101 12 

.  
12.  In addition to the questions, a lot of comments were received, and both 

the questions and comments are included as Annex 1.  
 

13.  The Council has also received feedback from the Friends of West Bank 
Park, who have confirmed that they support the order, but have some 
concerns about the order restricting groups from enjoying the park, see 
Annex 2 for the full letter. 
 

14. North Yorkshire Police and the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner have been consulted on these proposals. North Yorkshire 
Police support the introduction of the order.  The Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner have said ‘I have worked with local residents and 
business owners to try and resolve the issue of street drinking in parts of 
North Yorkshire, and its subsequent effects. Having seen first-hand the 
consequences street drinking and anti-social behaviour can have I 
believe this civil order is a big step forward in giving the police and the 
local authority the necessary powers to tackle those issues. Targeting 
the individuals who are causing these issues will allow for a more 
effective response, as well as assist in preventing issues before they 
escalate and effect the community.’  

 
15. Both Ward Councillors and Public Realm have been consulted and 

support the recommendation also. 
 

Options 
 
16.  Option 1 – Authorise the introduction of the PSPO for both West Bank 

Park to cover: 
 

1. Banning motorised bikes 
2. Banning drinking alcohol in the park 

Page 21



 
 

3. The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are 
causing ASB 

4. A requirement that dogs are kept on a lead between 8.00am and 
6.00pm 

5. Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) at  £100, 
which would be reduced to £75 if paid within the first 14 days. 

 
17.  Option 2 – Decide to not introduce a PSPO for the area. 

 
Analysis 
 
18.  Option 1 – There have been incidents reported of mopeds and 

motorbikes 
[...]
 
people are not allowed.  On the contrary, we want to encourage 
people to use the park for their meetings, sports, parties, 
gatherings, and socialising.   
 
We have not been aware of any significant problems caused by 
either cycling or dogs off leashes and do not feel the need for any 
further regulations to be put in place to limit these activities.  For 
children in particular, the park is a safe and traffic-free place to 
practise cycling, and the existing restrictions on dogs off leashes 
seem to be adequate to minimise inconsiderate behaviour.  We 
would support a ban on alcohol on the basis that it, too, is enforced 
with discretion.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Cath Heinemeyer 
 
On behalf of 
Friends of West Bank Park 

Page 46



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session -  Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 
 

  20 June 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 

 
Proposed Changes to the Traveller Pitch Agreement 
 
Summary 
 
1. To seek approval to consult on proposed changes to the existing 

Traveller Pitch agreement. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Leader, Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, is asked to 

agree option one: to consult with the travellers who live on the City of 
York Council sites or who are on the waiting list with regards to the 
changes proposed to Traveller Pitch Agreement.  The proposed changes 
include the following; 

 

 The introduction of flexible tenancy start dates. 

 Insert a section regarding Non payment of rent. 

 To add a paragraph with regards to the keeping of dogs on the 
travellers pitch in particular naming the Dangerous Dogs act 1991 
and the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976  

 To add several minor changes to strengthen the Travellers Pitch 
agreement, these are listed on Annex 1 numbers 3.18 to 6.  

 
Reason: To ensure consistency, as far as is practicable, across the different 

agreements that are issued in housing services. 
 
Background 
 
3. Following the implementation of changes to the council tenancy 

agreement, limited changes are proposed for the Travellers Pitch 
agreement.  

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



 

4. A summary of all the changes can be found at Annex 1. This information 
will be used for the formal consultation. 
 

Consultation 
 

5. A formal period of consultation will take place with all residents on the 
traveller’s sites over a period of 6 weeks in June and July 2016. 

   
6. All travellers will be written to outlining the proposed changes, the 

implications of these and given the opportunity to comment before final 
changes are agreed.  All customers will be notified in writing of the 
changes.  The Travellers Trust will be included in the consultation 
regarding the proposed changes. 

 

7.  A summary of the consultation and any further proposed changes as a 
result of this will be brought back to the Executive Member in September 
2016 for decision.  Subject to any changes been agreed 4 weeks 
statutory notice of change will be given to tenants, outlining the agreed 
changes and the implementation date. 

 

Options 
 
8. Option one – To consultation on the proposed changes: 
 

 The introduction of flexible tenancy start dates. 

 Insert a section regarding Non payment of rent. 

 To add a paragraph with regards to the keeping of dogs on the 
travellers pitch in particular naming the Dangerous Dogs act 1991 
and the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976  

 To add several minor changes to strengthen the Travellers Pitch 
agreement, these are listed on Annex 1 numbers 3.18 to 6.  

 
9. Option two – To not consult and leave the Travellers Pitch agreement 

unchanged.  
   

Analysis 
 
10 Option one - For the Travellers pitch agreements the additional income 

using a flexible start date is negligible due to the low turnover of voids 
(typically one per year) however, this change would bring it inline with the 
tenancy agreement for council houses.  The other proposed 
am
[...]
forcement powers to 
the Neighbourhood Enforcement team.  The requested powers are : 

 

 To issue a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) for low level fly-tipping. 

 To issue an FPN for advertising for sale or repairing vehicles on the 
public highway. 

 The power to enforce the Micro-chipping of Dogs (England) 
Regulations 2015 (when related to incidents of anti-social behaviour 
only). 

 
2. In addition, this report asks the Executive Leader, Housing and Safer 

Neighbourhoods to consider changes to two existing FPN charges 
issued by the Neighbourhood Enforcement team.  These are the FPNs 
issued for dog fouling and for breach of Community Protection Notice 
(CPN). 

 
3. Additional powers have been requested as a result of a review of 

offences commonly reported to the Neighbourhood Enforcement team 
and the available enforcement powers, to ensure that the team have the 
relevant powers at their disposal. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Leader, Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, is asked to 

approve Option 1, to:  
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



 

 Grant the power for issue of an FPN for low level fly-tipping with a 
penalty of £400, reduced to £240 for early repayment. 

 Grant the power to issue an FPN for advertising for sale two or more 
vehicles within 500m of each other or repairing vehicles on the 
public highway, with a penalty of £100, reduced to £75 for early 
repayment. 

 Grant the power to enforce the Micro-chipping of Dogs (England) 
Regulations 2015 when related to incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

 Raise the FPN charge for dog fouling to £75. 

 Introduce an early repayment charge of £75 for breach of 
Community Protection Notice. 

 
Reason: Additional powers have been requested as a result of a review of 

offences commonly reported to the team against the enforcement 
powers available to address them. This is to ensure the team have 
all the necessary enforcement powers at their disposal.  The FPN 
for small scale flytipping is a new power, made available to local 
authorities from May 2016. 

 
 Background 
 
5. In considering the powers that the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team 

has at their disposal to effectively tackle ASB, the nature of the problem 
that our communities are facing is paramount.  It is also important to 
consider the impact of the enforcement action has on individuals, its 
proportionality and its effectiveness in modifying behaviour.   
 

6. The ability to issue Fixed Penalty Notices provides a swifter response to 
the issue and less costly alternative to prosecution and avoids a potential 
criminal record for the perpetrator.  However, failing to comply with a 
Notice is a criminal offence and can lead to prosecution. 

7. Additional FPN powers have been requested with the following rationale: 
 
 Small-scale Fly-tipping 
 
8. From 9th May 2016, under the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed 

Penalties) Regulations 2016, Local Authorities will be given the power to 
issue FPNs for small-scale fly-tipping/dumping of waste.   

 
9. The definition of small scale fly-tipping to be adopted will be anything 

from a single bag to a small van load.  Prosecution will continue to be 
sought for fly-tipping on a larger scale or of a hazardous nature.  The 

Page 80



 

Environment Agency is responsible for enforcement of fly-tipping larger 
than a lorry-load. 

 
10. Between April 2015 and January 2016, 1298 cases of fly-tipping were 

reported across York.  This is an 11% increase on the reported 1164 
cases of fly-tipping during the same period last year. This reflects the 
national trend.  Local authorities across England dealt with 900 thousand 
cases of fly-tipping in 2014/15 ranging in size from an individual black 
bag to a small van load, at a cost of almost £50 million for clearance.1   

 
11. Tackling fly-tipping is a priority area of work for the team.  The 

Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers (NEOs) work closely with the 
Public Realm team who pass on any evidence they find before clearing 
away dumped rubbish, to allow further investigation and possible 
enforcement action.  The team also work with North Yorkshire Police 
(NYP) Safer Neighbourhoods Officers to target known hotspots through 
covert patrols and operations. 

 
12. The ability to issue an FPN will provide officers with a swifter response to 

this offence, avoiding the longer, more costly and resource intensive, 
prosecution route.  This will hopefully lead to an increase in enforcement 
action and act as a deterrent to those who may consider committing this 
offence. 

 
13. The maximum penalty charge available to local authorities for this 

offence is £400.  In order to maximise the deterrent value it is proposed 
that this is level of charge adopted, with an early repayment reduction to 
£240.  Public Realm report that average cost for clearance of fly-tips is in 
the region of £400 when the tipping charge, labour costs and removal of 
any hazardous waste is taken into account. 

 

14. CYC Public Realm would be able to recharge the Community Safety 
Hub, to recover the cost of clearance from income received through 
payment of the FPN. 

 
Advertising Vehicles for Sale/Repairing vehicles on the Public Highway. 

 
15. The Executive Leader, Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods is asked to 

grant Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers with the power to enforce 
Sections 3 & 4 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005.  
This will enable the team to issue an FPN for the offence of carrying out 
restricted works to a vehicle on the highway (repair, maintenance, 
servicing, improvement or dismantling of the vehicle or any part of the 

                                            
1
 Flycapture 2014/15, DEFRA, 2015 

Page 81



 

vehicle, installation, replacement or renewal of parts) unless the repair is 
within 72 hours of a breakdown or accident. 

16. In addition, to issue an FPN for the offence of exposing or advertising for 
sale, two or more veh
[...]
o existing 
power 

£100 £75 

Low Level  
fly-tipping 

No existing 
power 

No existing 
power 

£400 £240 

Graffiti £75 £50 No change No change 

Flyposting £75 £50 No change No change 

Breach of PSPO £100 £75 No change No change 

Page 83



 

OFFENCE EXISTING CHARGE PROPOSED CHARGE 

Breach of CPN £100 No existing 
early 
repayment 
charge. 

No change £75 

Failure to 
produce a waste 
transfer note 

£300 £300 No change No change 

 

Consultation  

28.  The request for the additional powers is a direct result of the nature of 
the problems that our communities are facing. 

Options  

29.  Option 1 – to: 
 

 To grant the power for issue of an FPN for low level fly-tipping with a 
penalty of £400, reduced on £240 for early repayment. 

 To grant the power to issue an FPN for advertising for sale two or 
more vehicles within 500m of each other or repairing vehicles on the 
public highway, with a penalty of £100, reduced to £75 for early 
repayment. 

 To grant the power to enforce the Microchipping of Dogs (England) 
Regulations 2015 when related to incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

 To raise the FPN charge for dog fouling to £75. 

 To introduce an early repayment charge of £75 for breach of 
Community Protection Notice. 

 
30. Option 2 – to: 

 

 Not to grant the power for issue of FPN for low level flytipping. 

 Not to grant the power for issue of FPN for advertising for sale two 
or more vehicles or repairing vehicles on the public highway. 

 Not to grant the power to enforce the Microchipping of Dogs 
(England) Regulations 2015 when related to incidents of anti-social 
behaviour. 

 Not to raise the FPN charge for dog fouling to £75. 

 Not to introduce and early repayment charge of £75 for breach of 
Community Protection Notice. 

 
Analysis 

 
31.  Contained in the report. 

Page 84



 

 
Council Plan 

 
32. The adoption of additional powers for the Neighbourhood Enforcement 

Team strongly supports the priority within the Cou
[...]
anges to consult on

	7 Granting of additional powers for the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team and changes to existing Fixed Penalty Notice Charges
	Annex 1 - Community Impact Assessement




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

Date 20 June 2016 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

In Attendance Councillor Hunter 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Leader was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests in the business on the agenda. He declared that he had 
none. 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 May 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Executive 
Leader as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that one Member of Council had registered to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Hunter spoke in respect of Agenda Item 4 (Acomb Green- 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation Outcome). She 
spoke about how the green had attracted forms of anti social 
behaviour over the years and felt that if a PSPO was granted that it 
should be temporary and reviewed in six months. This was because a 
PSPO might discourage people from visiting Acomb entirely. She 
also asked for determined action on enforcing the issuing of fines for 
dog fouling. 

  
 
 
 



4. Acomb Green - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which provided him with 
responses from a recent consultation process and determine whether 
to introduce a Public Space Protection Order(PSPO). It also 
requested that he determine whether to introduce a PSPO for Acomb 
Green. 
 
Officers introduced the report and informed the Executive Leader that 
in a survey of local residents, there was overwhelming support for a 
PSPO on Acomb Green. In response to the points raised under 
Public Participation by the Member of Council Officers stated that; 
 

 Tolerance of unacceptable behaviour had changed over the 
years.  A PSPO was a positive response to modify and change 
behaviour levels. 

 There were no temporary PSPOs. They could have a time limit 
set on them.  

 Although they  might work on a temporary basis,  Council 
Officers did not have the power to move on offenders. 

 
The Executive Leader read out a letter from another Member of 
Council, Councillor Waller, who was in support for granting a PSPO 
at Acomb Green.  
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved and that a PSPO for Acomb 

Green be introduced to include: 
 

 Banning the drinking of alcohol 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more 
people who are causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 Banning under 16’s from the possession of lighters 
in the play area 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) at £100, which would be reduced to £75 if 
paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 



5. West Bank Park - Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 Consultation Outcome  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which provided him with 
responses from a recent consultation process and determine whether 
to introduce a Public Space Protection Order(PSPO). It also 
requested that he determine whether to introduce a PSPO for West 
Bank Park. 
 
The Executive Leader reported that he had received two letters in 
support of the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for the park. These suggested; 
 

 Employing park keepers and permanent gardeners 

 Closing the park at dusk 

 Segregating part of the park for dog users 
 
Officers confirmed that the issue of segregating the park had not 
been considered, the other suggestions of park keepers / gardeners 
and closing the parks at dusk had previously been considered by the 
council as part of a previous service wide review which had resulted 
in the current service levels.  The Executive Leader requested that all 
PSPOs should be reviewed when they expired. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved and the introduction of a 

PSPO within West Bank be authorised to cover: 
 

 Banning motorised bikes 

 Banning drinking alcohol in the park 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more 
people who are causing anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 A requirement that dogs are kept on a lead between 
8.00am and 6.00pm 

 Setting the amount of any Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) at  £100, which would be reduced to £75 if 
paid within the first 14 days. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6. Proposed Changes to the Traveller Pitch Agreement  
 
The Executive Leader received a report which asked him to approve 
consultation to the proposed changes to the existing Traveller Pitch 
agreement. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved, to consult on the following 

changes: 
 

 The introduction of flexible tenancy start dates. 

 Insert a section regarding Non payment of rent. 

 To add a paragraph with regards to the keeping of 
dogs on the travellers pitch in particular naming the 
Dangerous Dogs act 1991 and the Dangerous Wild 
Animals Act 1976  

 To add several minor changes to strengthen the 
Travellers Pitch agreement, these are listed on 
Annex 1 numbers 3.18 to 6.  

 
Reason:  To ensure consistency, as far as is practicable, across the 

different agreements that are issued in housing services. 
  

 
7. Granting of additional powers for the Neighbourhood 
 Enforcement Team and changes to existing Fixed Penalty Notice 
 Charges  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report which asked him to grant 
additional enforcement powers to the Neighbourhood Enforcement 
team and also to consider changes to two existing Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN) charges issued by the Neighbourhood Enforcement 
team.  These are the FPNs issued for dog fouling and for breach of 
Community Protection Notice (CPN). 
 
Resolved:  That Option 1 be approved to: 
 

 Grant the power for issue of an FPN for low level 
fly-tipping with a penalty of £400, reduced to £240 
for early repayment. 

 Grant the power to issue an FPN for advertising for 
sale two or more vehicles within 500m of each other 
or repairing vehicles on the public highway, with a 
penalty of £100, reduced to £75 for early 
repayment. 



 Grant the power to enforce the Micro-chipping of 
Dogs (England)  Regulations 2015 when related to 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

 Raise the FPN charge for dog fouling to £75. 

 Introduce an early repayment charge of £75 for 
breach of  Community Protection Notice. 

 
Reason:  Additional powers have been requested as a result of a 

review of offences commonly reported to the team against 
the enforcement powers available to address them. This 
is to ensure the team have all the necessary enforcement 
powers at their disposal.  The FPN for small scale 
flytipping is a new power, made available to local 
authorities from May 2016. 

 
 
 

Councillor Carr, Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 


